ORDINANCE NO. 321-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 190-X, THE 1971 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TWO POSITIONS FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD CENTERS SYSTEMS PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1.</u> That the following positions are hereby established in Account No. 549.39 (Neighborhood Centers System).

Class No.	Class Title	No of Positions
396	Neighborhood Centers Director	1
014	Clerk-Steno I	1

Section 2. That these positions shall be used to form the initial staff for the Model Cities funded Neighborhood Centers Systems project.

Approved as to form:

TEncy W. Underlieft.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 20th day of December, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, at Page and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 419.

December 20, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 420

372-X
AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.103 and 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I, SECTION 10-9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160-200 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA
Section 1. WHEREAS, WEEDS AND GRASS located on the premises at (address)
Adj. to 800 Parkwood Ave. has been found to be a nuisance by the Supervisor
of Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Department, and the
owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the premises has been
ordered to remove the same pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9
of the Code of the City of Charlotte: and
WHEREAS, the owner (s) or those person (s) responsible for the maintenance
of these premises have failed to comply with the said order served by
registered mail on November 5, 1971 : and
WHEREAS, The City Council upon consideration of the evidence finds as a
fact that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which con-
stitutes a public nuisance because of weeds and grass
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED By the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement
Division of the Public Works Department is hereby ordered to cause removal
of weeds and grass from the aforesaid premises in the
City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be
a charge against the owner, and shall be a lien against this property, all
pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of
Charlotte.
Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.
Approved as to form:
City Attorney Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 20th day of December, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, at Page and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 420.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

ORDINANCE NO. 323-X

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE NORTHWEST RUNWAY STRENGTHENING ACCOUNT TO THE AIRPORT EXPANSION ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$40,000 is hereby transferred from Account 562.95 (Northwest Strengthening Account) to Account 562.50 (Acquire Land - Airport Expansion) these funds to be used in connection with the Airport expansion program.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chroney City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 20th day of December, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 421.

December 20, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 422

ORDINANCE NO. 324-X

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE AIRPORT FUND BALANCE FOR THE EXPANSION OF THE WEST CONCOURSE AT DOUGLAS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby transferred from the Airport Fund Balance to Account 562.21 (West Concourse Extension) these funds to be used to pay for the construction of the West Concourse at Douglas Municipal Airport.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underfill ...

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 20th day of December, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, at Page and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 422.

ORDINANCE	NO.	325~X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 176-X, THE 1971-72 BUDGET ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL OPERATING FUNDS FOR THE CHARLOTTE NATURE MUSEUM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$3,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency, Account 530.45 (Charlotte Nature Museum) to provide supplemental operating funds to employ a grounds maintenance man for the remainder of the 1971-72 fiscal year.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hany W. Unstitule Jr. Chty Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 20th day of December, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 423.